

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(Northern Division)**

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No.: 1:13-cv-02841-CCB
)	
v.)	
)	
MARTIN J. O’MALLEY, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM TO DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Stephen V. Kolbe, Andrew C. Turner, Wink’s Sporting Goods, Atlantic Guns, Inc. and association Plaintiffs Associated Gun Clubs of Baltimore, Inc., Maryland Shall Issue, Inc., Maryland State Rifle and Pistol Association, Inc., National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc., and Maryland Licensed Firearms Dealers Association, Inc. (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) submit this Reply Memorandum to Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John Parker Sweeney
 John Parker Sweeney (Bar No. 08761)
 T. Sky Woodward (Bar No. 10823)
 James W. Porter, III (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
 Marc A. Nardone (Bar No. 18811)
 BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
 1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 P (202) 719-8216
 JSweeney@babbc.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE MATERIAL FACTS IDENTIFIED BY DEFENDANTS ARE NOT DISPUTED
 BUT RATHER DEMAND SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS.... 3

 A. The Banned Firearms Are Commonly Possessed by Law-abiding, Responsible
 Citizens. 3

 B. The Banned Firearms Are Kept for Lawful Purposes. 5

 C. The Banned Firearms Are Not More Dangerous..... 7

 D. Firearm Bans Are Not Effective. 8

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE SECOND
 AMENDMENT..... 13

 A. The Bans Burden Second Amendment Rights..... 13

 B. The Bans Violate the Second Amendment. 16

 C. The Bans Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. 17

 D. The Bans Fail Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny. 18

 III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAIM..... 24

 IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR DUE
 PROCESS CLAIMS. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF EXHIBITS TO PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cory v. Whisman, Grygiel & Giordano, P.A.,
 No. WMN-06-2694, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64334 (D. Md. May 8, 2012) 15, 20

District of Columbia v. Heller,
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 1, 14, 16, 17

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 14

Fitzgerald v. Manning,
 679 F.2d 341 (4th Cir. 1982) 13

Fleming v. Livingston County,
 No. 08-cv-1174 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44745 (C.D. Ill. April 26, 2011)..... 15

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
 No. C-13-5807-RMW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29722 (N.D. Cal. March 5, 2014) 4, 6, 13

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 25

Hathaway v. Bazany,
 507 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2007) 9

Heller v. District of Columbia,
 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4, 6, 13, 21

House v. Mayo,
 324 U.S. 42 (1945)..... 16

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
 441 U.S. 322 (1979)..... 19

Hutchins v. D.C.,
 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 19

McLean v. 988011 Ontario, Ltd.,
 224 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2000) 10

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
 No. 13-cv-291S, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013) 5, 6, 14

<i>Rothe Dev. Corp v. Department of Defense</i> , 413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. C-13-05351-WHA, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21370 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014)	4, 6, 14
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , No. 3:13CV739(AVC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11339 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2014)	4, 6, 14
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , 714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	1, 18
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
Statutes	
Md. Code Ann. Crim. L. § 4-301(b).....	5
Md. Code Ann. Pub. Saf. § 5-101(h)(1)(ii)	5
Md. Code Ann. Pub. Saf. § 5-101(r)(2)(ii).....	5
Other Authorities	
FED. R. CIV. P. 26.....	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(a)	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 26(e)	15, 20
FED. R. CIV. P. 37(c)(1).....	15
FED. R. EVID. 702.....	9
FED. R. EVID. 702 (b)	9, 10

How to Build An AR-15 Lower Receiver: A Step-by-Step Visual Guide, THE NEW RIFLEMAN,
<http://www.thenewrifleman.com/how-to-build-a-lower-receiver/> (last visited April 28, 2014) 5

Joseph Blocher, *Good Cause Requirements for Carrying Guns in Public*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. F. 218
(2014)..... 6
